Free cash flow before interest 10.9 15.0 95.0
Financing costs paid (11.2) (2.4) (39.0)
Free cash flow after interest (0.3) 12.6 56.0
Growth capital expenditure (13.7) (2.8) (21.1)
Acquisitions and disposals (2.0) -   (1.5)
Issue of ordinary share capital 0.3 -   0.4
Non recurring refinancing costs paid -   (3.7) (2.0)
(Increase)/reduction in total debt (15.7) 6.1 31.8

Three months to 31 July

all your equipment needsall your equipment needs………….one company.one company 88

Bank debt

 £m

Net debt at 30 April 2005 (under IAS) 482.3
Exchange movement 14.7
Opening net debt at closing rates of exchange 497.0
Increase in net debt from cash flow 15.7
Other non-cash movements 5.8
Net debt at 31 July 2005 518.5

Net debt at 31 July 2004 – at 31 July 2005 exchange rates 532.6

Availability under ABL facility $m
- at 30 April 2005 156.7
- at 31 July 2005 175.4

Key ratios
First priority senior secured debt to EBITDA 1.4x
Total net debt to EBITDA 2.9x
EBITDA to interest 3.9x

all your equipment needsall your equipment needs………….one company.one company 99

Impact of capital reorganisation
 At 31 July 2005 Interest
 Actual Adjustments Pro forma rate
 £m £m £m

First priority senior secured bank debt and overdraft 249.8 (26.4) 223.4 6.0%
Finance lease obligations 32.5 - 32.5 7.0%
12% second priority senior secured notes, due 2014 115.9 (40.6) 75.3 12.0%
8.625% second priority senior secured notes due 2015 - 137.0 137.0 8.6%
5.25% unsecured convertible loan note, due 2008 121.5 (121.5) -
 519.7 (51.5) 468.2 7.8%
Cash at bank and in hand (1.2)   - (1.2)
Total net debt 518.5 (51.5) 467.0 7.8%

Last 12 months EBITDA 178.9 178.9
Last 12 months interest 45.7 (6.2) 39.5

First priority senior secured debt to EBITDA 1.4x 1.2x
Total net debt to EBITDA 2.9x 2.6x
EBITDA to interest 3.9x 4.5x

Availability 175.4 46.5 221.9

all your equipment needsall your equipment needs………….one company.one company 1010

Sunbelt – results

 2005 2004  2005 2004
 $m $m Change £m £m Change

Revenue 186.8 160.2 +16.6% 103.3 87.9 +17.5%

EBITDA 69.0 54.2 +27.3% 38.2 29.7 +28.6%
Margin 36.9% 33.8% 36.9% 33.8%

Operating profit 38.6 25.6 +50.8% 21.3 14.1 +51.1%
Margin 20.7% 16.0% 20.7% 16.0%

Net tangible assets 703.7 663.5 +6.1% 399.7 364.9 +9.5%

ROI 17.7% 12.0%

all your equipment needsall your equipment needs………….one company.one company 1111

Sunbelt – utilisation continues at high levels

Major Equipment $ Utilization